

No. 23-1007

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

CASEY CUNNINGHAM, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CORNELL UNIVERSITY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AT&T SERVICES, INC., AND  
AT&T BENEFIT PLAN INVESTMENT  
COMMITTEE AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

David W. Casazza  
Robert A. Batista  
M. Christian Talley  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1700 M Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

Allyson N. Ho  
*Counsel of Record*  
Ashley E. Johnson  
Stephen J. Hammer  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 698-3100  
AHo@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. SECTION 406 DOESN'T PROHIBIT ARM'S- LENGTH TRANSACTIONS .....	6
A. Section 406(a) Prohibits Arrangements That Present A Special Risk Of Plan Underfunding.....	6
B. Neighboring Statutory Provisions Confirm That Section 406 Doesn't Prohibit Arm's-Length Transactions.....	14
II. THE BURDEN TO PLEAD AND PROVE A VIOLATION SHOULD REMAIN ON PLAINTIFFS THROUGHOUT THE LITIGATION.....	16
III. PETITIONERS' RULE WOULD HARM PLAN PARTICIPANTS AND ADMINISTRATORS.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	2
<i>Albert v. Oshkosh Corp.</i> , 47 F.4th 570 (7th Cir. 2022) .....	5, 12, 13, 23, 26
<i>Ario v. Underwriting Members of Syndicate</i> <i>53 at Lloyds for 1998 Year of Account</i> , 618 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	27
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	3, 4
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Comm’r v. Keystone Consol. Indus., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 152 (1993).....	3, 10, 14
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	18
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989).....	4
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	4

<i>Goldstein v. Hutton, Ingram, Yuzek, Gainen, Carroll &amp; Bertolotti, 374 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2004)</i> .....	21
<i>Haley v. Teachers Ins. &amp; Annuity Ass'n of Am., 54 F.4th 115 (2d Cir. 2022)</i> .....	19
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co., 560 U.S. 242 (2010)</i> .....	28
<i>Harris Tr. &amp; Sav. Bank v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc., 530 U.S. 238 (2000)</i> .....	3, 8, 17
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc., 586 U.S. 63 (2019)</i> .....	29
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink, 517 U.S. 882 (1996)</i> .....	2, 4, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Marshall v. Northrop Grumman Corp., 2020 WL 5668935 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 18, 2020)</i> .....	25
<i>McLaughlin v. Rowley, 698 F. Supp. 1333 (N.D. Tex. 1988)</i> .....	19
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995)</i> .....	7
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden, 503 U.S. 318 (1992)</i> .....	13

<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021).....	7
<i>Operating Eng’rs Pension Tr. v. A-C Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1988).....	28
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Cath. Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v. Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Pizarro v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 111 F.4th 1165 (11th Cir. 2024) .....	16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Roth v. CitiMortgage Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	21
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	9, 17, 22
<i>Samantar v. Yousuf</i> , 560 U.S. 305 (2010).....	7
<i>Schaffer ex rel. Schaffer v. Weast</i> , 546 U.S. 49 (2005).....	5, 17, 18, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Smith v. CommonSpirit Health</i> , 37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022) .....	17
<i>Sweda v. Univ. of Pa.</i> , 923 F.3d 320 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	5, 11, 12, 13, 18, 19, 23, 26
<i>Tavernaro v. Pioneer Credit Recovery, Inc.</i> , 43 F.4th 1062 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	21

<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rts., Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	27
<i>Thole v. U.S. Bank N.A.</i> , 590 U.S. 538 (2020).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Vuitch</i> , 402 U.S. 62 (1971).....	17
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	2, 6, 26

### **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6).....	21
29 U.S.C. § 1001a(c)(2).....	2, 6, 27
29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(A).....	3
29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(B).....	3, 7, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1002(14)(C).....	9
29 U.S.C. § 1023(a)(1) .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1023(a)(1)(A) .....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1023(c)(3).....	18
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(i) .....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1)(A)(ii).....	8, 23
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a).....	3, 5, 15
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(A) .....	3, 7

29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(B) .....	3, 7
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(C) .....	3, 7
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(D) .....	3, 7, 9
29 U.S.C. § 1106(a)(1)(E) .....	3, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1106(b).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(1) .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(2)(A) .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(3)(B) .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(15)(A)(iii).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(15)(A)(iv) .....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(16)(C).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1108(b)(18)(B).....	15
29 U.S.C. § 1132(g)(1).....	28

### **Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) .....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(1)(B) .....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2) .....	19

**Regulations**

29 C.F.R. § 2550.408b-2(b)..... 16

**Other Authorities***Excessive Litigation over Excessive Plan*

*Fees in 2023*, Chubb..... 24, 25, 27

2 Robert P. Mosteller, McCormick on

Evidence (8th ed. 2020)..... 21, 22, 23

Nat'l Conf. of Comm'rs,

*Uniform Trust Code* (2003)..... 14

*Retirement Topics—Fees,*

IRS ..... 26

Antonin Scalia,

*A Matter of Interpretation* (1997) ..... 3

*Surge in Excessive Fee Litigation Is*

*Impacting Fiduciary Liability Insurance,*

CRC Grp. .... 25, 26

A.M. Swarthout, *Burden of Allegation and*

*Proof in Civil Cases as Regards*

*Exception in Statute,*

130 A.L.R. 440 (1941) ..... 21

*Understanding the Rapid Rise in Excessive*

*Fee Claims*, AIG ..... 24, 25, 26
